

Reference Number: 06185036

ACCESS AGREEMENT

DEFINITIONS

The property to which access is granted is: Property ("Property").

The legal owner(s) of the Property or person/entity with legal authority to grant access to the Property is: Linn-Mar Community School District ("Grantor").

The services to be conducted on the Property are generally described as follows: Service ("Services").

The entity granted access for the purposes of performing the Services is Terracon Consultants, Inc., which shall include its employees, agents, and subcontractors ("Grantee").

The Services are performed for the benefit of Snyder & Associates, Inc. ("Client"), pursuant to the Agreement for Services between Terracon Consultants, Inc. and Client, date and reference number 06/21/2018 N/A.

AGREEMENTS

By its signature below, Grantor represents it has authority to, and does, grant access to the Property to Grantee for the purpose of performing the Services. Grantor agrees that:

- Grantee may drill exploration borings on the Property, using drill rigs, trucks and other equipment, recover and collect soil, water, and other samples, and perform other actions related to the exploration of surface or subsurface conditions on the Property, as necessary to perform the Services.
- Grantee may use large truck or track-mounted equipment in the performance of the Services, which is normal and customary in the performance of these kinds of Services, and that this equipment may leave depressions, wheel tracks, ruts or other marks in the ground surface.
- Grantor will not interfere with any of the activities of Grantee or undertake any actions regarding the use of Property that would
 endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the Grantee employees, agents, or subcontractors, or damage their equipment,
 materials, or property.

By its signature below, Grantee agrees:

- That upon completion of Services and activities authorized by this Access Agreement, Grantee will remove all material and
 equipment utilized by Grantee from the Property, with the exception of ground markers that may be placed on the premises to
 designate sampling areas,
- Grantee will remove boring spoils that accumulate around the bore holes, or, where allowable, spread the spoils across the area,
 if acceptable to Grantor.
- Grantee will make reasonable efforts to restore the property and leave it in a condition suitable for its previous use. Landscaping restoration, including seeding or sodding, will not be performed.

The Services and field activities authorized under this Access Agreement may begin after signature of Grantor. Access is granted until Services are completed, which should not exceed 120 days following commencement of Services, except for period of access necessary for monitoring equipment, if applicable, after which time all rights of access given by Grantor shall cease.

Геrracon Cվիs⊭ltants, Inc.	Grantor:	Linn-Mar Community School District
man Date: 2/19/2020	Ву:	Date:
Thomas W Sherman, P.E. / Geotechnical	Namo/Titlo:	Sondra Nelson / Board President
Engineer	Name/Title.	Sondra Nelson / Board President
2640 12th St SW	Address:	2999 North 10th Street
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404-3440		Marion, Iowa 52302
319) 366-8321 Fax: (319) 366-0032	Phone:	(319) 447-3000 Fax:
Fom.Sherman@terracon.com	Email:	snelson@Linnmar.k12.ia.us
2	Homas W Sherman, P.E. / Geotechnical ingineer 1640 12th St SW Sedar Rapids, IA 52404-3440 1319) 366-8321 Fax: (319) 366-0032	Chomas W Sherman, P.E. / Geotechnical Name/Title: Ingineer Address: 1640 12th St SW Address: 1640 Rapids, IA 52404-3440 Phone: 319) 366-8321 Fax: (319) 366-0032 Phone:

Geotechnical Engineering Report

Indian Creek Trail Bridges ■ Marion, Iowa

February 19, 2020 ■ Terracon Project No. 06185036-02

